

 Neq. #15-0260

RESOLUTION NO. 39150

A RESOLUTION relating to education and recreation programs; authorizing the execution of an interlocal agreement with the Metropolitan Park District of Tacoma, for a cumulative amount of \$1,740,000; accepting and depositing said sum into the 2009 LTGO Bond Capital Projects Fund 3218 for the purpose of constructing the People's Community Center pool improvements.

WHEREAS People's Community Center ("Center") is a City-owned facility operated by the Metropolitan Park District of Tacoma ("Metro Parks"), and WHEREAS the Center was built in the Hilltop neighborhood in 1978, and WHEREAS, in 2008, after an engineering assessment, the Center's pool was closed due to structural concerns, and

WHEREAS the City and Metro Parks, in cooperation with community stakeholders and aquatic professionals, have worked to design improvements for a new pool and aquatic facility which will include a passive swim area, lap lanes, indoor spray pad, lily pad walk, current channel with vortex, party rooms, and changing rooms, and

WHEREAS the parties agree that the pool is a significant and important recreational resource to the community, and should be retained, and

WHEREAS City staff recommends entering into an Interlocal Agreement, which will supersede and replace the interlocal agreement entered into between the parties on July 13, 2013, to provide for additional funding for a cumulative amount of \$1,740,000 from Metro Parks for said improvements; Now, Therefore,



.

Adopted

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:

Section 1. That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to execute an interlocal agreement with the Metropolitan Park District of Tacoma, in the cumulative amount of \$1,740,000, and accepting and depositing said sum into the 2009 LTGO Bond Capital Projects Fund 3218 for the purpose of constructing the People's Community Center pool improvements, said document to be substantially in the form of the proposed agreement on file in the office of the City Clerk.

Section 2. That this Interlocal Agreement hereby supersedes and replaces the Interlocal Agreement between the City and the Metropolitan Park District of Tacoma dated July 13, 2013.

ttest:	Mayor	
city Clerk		
pproved as to form:		

Deputy City Attorney